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DISCLAIMER: This presentation (the “Presentation”) contains general background information about the ALPHATRUST-ANDROMEDA Investment Trust SA (the “Company”) and are provided

solely for use in the context of the Presentation. The information included in the Presentation (the “Materials”) is summarized and may not be complete. No representation or warranty, explicit or

implied, is made concerning, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, fairness or completeness of the information contained in the Materials. The Materials are not intended to be relied

upon as legal, accounting, regulatory, tax or other advice, do not take into consideration the goals, or the legal, accounting, regulatory, tax or financial situation or the needs of the recipients and

do not form the basis for an informed investment decision. The opinions presented herein are based on general information gathered at the time of drafting of the present document and are

subject to change without notice.

The Company does not accept any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from any use of the Materials or its contents or otherwise arising in connection with this document and

explicitly disclaim any and all liability whatsoever arising from the Materials and any error contained therein and/or omissions arising from it or from any use of the Materials or its contents or

otherwise in connection with it.

The information presented or contained in the Materials may refer to past dates specified in the Materials, is valid as of the date of the Materials, is subject to change without notice and its

accuracy is not guaranteed. Unless specifically attributed to the Company, data included in the Materials was obtained from various external data sources, and the Company has not verified such

data independently. Accordingly, the Company does not make any representations as to the accuracy or completeness of that data, and such data involves risks and uncertainties and is subject to

change based on various factors.
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at a glance

Note: ESG Score is based on Refinitiv Database 

Source: ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA 

Data: 31/05/2022

The only closed-end fund listed on the

Athens Stock Exchange

Seeks to invest in fundamentally
sound assets in the domestic equity
and fixed income markets with a
medium to long term horizon

The portfolio is managed by

ALPHA TRUST

Key Facts (31/05/2022)

€ 12.79 mn

NAV

€ 7.97

Nav Per Share

€ 11.23 mn

Market Cap

€ 7.00

Share Price

1,604,544

# of Shares 

-12.17%

Discount

Fund Life 10 years (till 31/12/2032) 

66.91

ESG Score
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Board of Directors

Note: The BoD’s term of office is three years.

Chairman, 

Non Executive Member
Nikolaos K. Kyriazis

Vice Chairman, 

Non Executive Member
Phaedon – Theodore Tamvakakis

Managing Director,

Executive Member
Vasileios Kletsas

Independent, 

Non Executive Members

Margarita Vlachochristou

Eleni Linardou

Alexios Soultogiannis
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Portfolio Characteristics
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Note: Companies listed in the Main and the Alternative markets

Source: ATHEX Group, ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022

inefficient 
investment 
universe

weaker 
equity 

research 
coverage

lower

liquidity

greater 
opportunity to 

generate 
alpha

Emphasis on mid and small capitalization companies

# of 

companies
18 20 97

Market Cap € 51.8 bn € 9.1 bn € 4.6 bn

% of 

Market cap
79% 14% 7%

79.11%

13.90%
7.00%

31.71% 33.92% 34.37%

0%

25%

50%

75%

100%

> €1 bn €1 bn - €200 mn < €200 mn

Athens Stock Exchange ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA

Breakdown by market capitalization
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% of Portfolio

QUEST HOLDINGS 14.59%

TITAN CEMENT INTERN ATH 6.29%

THRACE PLASTICS 5.58%

ENTERSOFT 5.51%

ELVE 5.17%

REDS 4.84%

MYTILINEOS HOLDINGS 3.89%

NATIONAL BANK OF GREECE 3.46%

CARS MOTORCYCLES MARINE 2.94%

BRIQ PROPERTIES 2.87%

TOTAL 55.15%

Fund Facts

Source: ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022

Portfolio Breakdown by Industry (31/05/2022) Top 10 Holdings (31/05/2022) 

23.03%

21.86%

19.25%

11.11%

8.83%

6.86%

3.42%

1.47%

0.62%

Technology

Financial

Consumer, Cyclical

Industrial

Basic Materials

Consumer, Non-cyclical

Utilities

Energy

Communications
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ALPHA TRUST-

ANDROMEDA

ATHEX 

Composite 

Index

P/E 9.5 11.5

P/E 2022 10.2 12.1

P/SALES 0.65 0.67

P/BV 0.97 0.83

EV/EBITDA 6.11 7.34

NET DEBT / 

EBITDA
0.92 2.15

DY 2.68% 2.30%

Portfolio Metrics 

Notes: Fundamentals depict trailing last 12M information up to 1q2022. Risk Metrics latest 1 year.

Source: Company Reports, ATHEX Group, ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022

Risk facts

Risk Metrics

SHARPE RATIO -0.73

SORTINO RATIO -0.70

BETA 0.76

R SQUARE 66.64%

Standard 

Deviation

Correlation

to Andromeda

ALPHA TRUST-

ANDROMEDA (CR)
21.6%

ATHEX Total Return 

Index
20.6% 41.0%

ATHEX Select Index 21.4% 35.1%

ATHEX Select Plus 

Index
18.7% 42.5%

ATHEX High Dividend 

Yield Index
16.7% 39.4%

Valuation metrics
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Source: ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA

Data: 31/05/2022

Ownership

ALPHA TRUST owns directly 2.19% 

Institutional Investors
62.48%

Retail Investors
35.21%

Treasury Stock
2.31%



10

Consistently outperforming the ASE Composite Index 

Commitment to high dividend payout

Deep and unjustifiable stock discount

Investment management team is together for years

Focus on high conviction trades

ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA’s unique proposition 
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Notes:1. Excess return above Athex Composite Total Return Index 2. Performance is calculated with dividend and capital return adjustment 3. Athex Composite Total 

Return Index inception is March 1st 2001. Prior to that date, the weighted dividend yield of the market according to ASE data has been used. 

Source: Bloomberg, Athens Stock Exchange, ALPHA TRUST. 

Data: 31/05/2022

Since inception the fund has delivered an excess return of 7.38% (p.a.)

Consistent outperformance since inception (cont.)

111.77%

-57.30%

-100%

-50%

0%

50%

100%

150%

200%

07/2000 12/2004 04/2009 08/2013 12/2017 05/2022

NAV Per Share Athex Composite Total Return Index

AIFs OFFER NO GUARANTEED RETURN AND PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE FUTURE ONE
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Notes: 1.Capital increase 30/04/2013, Investment strategy change 24/10/2011, Inception 25/07/2000. 2.Athex Composite Total Return Index inception is March 1st

2001. Prior to that date, the weighted dividend yield of the market according to ASE data has been used. 3. Performance is calculated with dividend and capital return

adjustment.

Source: Bloomberg, Athens Stock Exchange, ALPHA TRUST.

Data: 31/05/2022 

Consistent outperformance since inception (2)

-10.36% -4.71%

27.31%

57.37%

148.07%

65.19%

174.66%

111.77%

0.10% 1.85% 16.32%
29.03%

109.96%

10.43%

48.25%

-57.30%

-100%

0%

100%

200%

YTD 1 year 3 years 5 years 10 years since capital
increase

since
investment

strategy
change

since
inception

NAV Per Share Athex Composite Total Return Index

AIFs OFFER NO GUARANTEED RETURN AND PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE FUTURE ONE
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Note: 1. Performance is calculated with dividend and capital return adjustment 2. Peer Group: Equity Funds – Greece. 

Source: Hellenic Fund and Asset Management Association, Refinitiv, ALPHA TRUST.  

Data: 31/05/2022 

Stronger returns vs. peers

Rank 6/38 4/25 10/20

27.31%

57.37%

148.07%

17.18%
29.46%

133.72%

2.82% 6.29%

24.90%

4.32% 7.63% 7.37%

0%

100%

200%

3 years 5 years 10 years

NAV Per Share Peer Group LYXOR MSCI GREECE UCITS ETF GLOBAL X MSCI GREECE ETF

AIFs OFFER NO GUARANTEED RETURN AND PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE FUTURE ONE
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Source: ALPHA TRUST

Data: 2013-2021

NAV Performance
ALPHA TRUST-

ANDROMEDA

Athex Composite Total Return 

Index  

Best year 25.1% 53.6%

Worst year -14.6% -28.3%

Number of positive years 6 5

Number of negative years 3 4

% of positive years 66.7% 55.6%

% of negative years 33.3% 44.4%

NAV is enjoying lower volatility compared to its benchmark

AIFs OFFER NO GUARANTEED RETURN AND PAST PERFORMANCE DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE FUTURE ONE
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Note: Dividends and capital returns are included 

Source: ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA

Data: 31/05/2022

Commitment to high dividend payout
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Note: Dividends and capital returns are included

Source: Bloomberg, Athens Stock Exchange, ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA

Data: 31/05/2022  

4.62%

0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

3.38%

6.00%

3.24%

7.39%

0.96%

1.79%

2.52%

1.92% 2.09%

2.79%
3.08%

2.05%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

ALPHA TRUST-ANDROMEDA(CR) ATHEX COMPOSITE SHARE PRICE INDEX

Dividend yield Comparison
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Source: Refinitiv, ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022  

Deep and unjustifiable stock discount

-12.17%

-18.23%

-7%

-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

04/13 02/15 12/16 10/18 07/20 05/22

Discount Average Discount per year Current Average discount of EU Closed End Funds & Trusts



18

In 2004 at a market cap of €95mnInitial investment

Acquisition of companies at attractive levels and value

creation

Investments in market leaders in promising sectors

Emphasis on Tech and tech enabled companies

Appraising its operating 
model 

e.g. 2016-2019e 3x operating profitability 

Huge discount vs peers 

Sum of the parts seriously undervalued

Evaluating its intrinsic 
value at much more 
higher levels than its 

market price 

in more than 18 yearsRemaining invested

IT Services, Mobility cloud, E-commerce, Commercial 
Networks, Renewable Energy & M&A in organic 
growth 

Still a value creation 
“vehicle” with Growth 

Drivers 

331.0 307.0 282.0 294.0 314.0
353.0

388.0
436.0

497.0

600.0

721.0

915.0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

9.0 12.0 9.0 12.0
19.0 21.0

31.0

39.0
33.0

53.0
59.0

64.0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

CAGR 

+18%

Note: Quest Group Total Return performance

Source: Company Reports, Refinitiv, Athex Group, ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022  

Sales (€ mn)

EBITDA (€ mn)

Focus on high conviction trades (Case 1)

Comparative performance (since 30/04/2013)

Weight

Andromeda portfolio 14.59%

ATHEX Composite Share Price index 0.71%

ATHEX Select Index Plus 4.23%

CAGR 

+9%

1722.53%

9.54%

2013 2014 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

 QUEST GROUP Athex Composite Total Return Index
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7.3 7.4 6.8
8.0

9.4 9.5
10.7

11.8
13.8

15.4
16.6

24.0

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

Sales (€ mn)

CAGR 

+10%

In 2017 at a market cap of €12mn

Initially traded in EN.A. 

Listed on the Main Market of ASE since 2020
Initial investment

Low penetration of software in Greece & high market 
fragmentation

Well-positioned in the IT software sector

Diversification across products & sectors

High profit margins

Strong balance sheet

Appraising its 

operating model 

Strong opportunity for continued growth

Penetration remains low in niche software products

Continued expansion of B2B invoice

M&A activity

Still value to extract

0.9 1.2
0.6

1.5
2.2

1.7 1.7
2.3

3.0

4.4

5.9

8.9

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

EBITDA (€ mn)

CAGR 

+21%

Focus on high conviction trades (Case 2)

Note: Entersoft Τotal Return performance

Source: Company Reports, Refinitiv, Athex Group, ALPHA TRUST

Data: 31/05/2022  

Comparative performance (since 01/11/2017)

Weight

Andromeda portfolio 5.51%

ATHEX Composite Share Price index 0.32%

ATHEX Select Index Plus na

1298.94%

30.81%

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

 ENTERSOFT Athex Composite Total Return Index
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Management’s Commitments

Improve stock liquidity

Reduce discount 

Aim at a high dividend payout

Focus on portfolio ESG issues

Achieve a superior risk adjusted return 
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Communication with Shareholders and Investors

Ms. Maria Marina Printsiou

Corporate Secretary & Investor Relations

Shareholders Service Unit – Corporate Announcements Unit

Share Codes

ISIN: GRS433003019

OASIS (ASE): ANDRO

BLOOMBERG: ANDRO GA

REUTERS RIC: ANDRr.AT
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